
















Pueblo of Zuni Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area 

 

 
1 of 2     

Advertisement for Bids 

Pueblo of Zuni 
Zuni, New Mexico 

Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area  

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Construction of Water Infrastructure for the 
Commercial Development Area, BHI Project #20150380 will be received, by Pueblo of Zuni, 
at the office of the Director of the Zuni Procurement Office in Zuni, New Mexico, until 2:00 
p.m. local time on July 9, 2015, at which time the Bids received will be “publicly” opened and 
read.  The Project consists of constructing Zuni Commercial Development Area Water 
Infrastructure Construction of 17,725 LF of 12" Waterline, including crossing Blackrock Dam 
crest and Spillway, and pedestrian bridge crossing, with Freeze Protection where required, all 
appurtenances such as Air Release Valves, Hydrants, and Valves. 

Bids will be received for a single prime Contract.  Bids shall be on a lump sum and unit price 
basis, with additive alternate bid items as indicated in the Bid Form. 

For bidding forms, and Contract Documents, including plans, specifications, and other 
documents to be used in connection with the submission of bids, prospective Bidders are invited 
to register under the Bids section at www.bhinc.com to obtain access to Project Tracker and 
Bidding Process.  Select the pertinent project as listed on the projects list.  Register new 
company account by providing the following contact information:  Company name, contact 
name, company role, telephone number and email address.  The bidder shall receive a 
notification email once the bidder has been registered with the site.  Each registered bidder will 
be able to re-access the site from www.bhinc.com and selecting the “Bids” icon which will direct 
the Bidder to the Project Tracker site.  The Bidder shall have a specific username and password 
in order to gain access to the “Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial 
Development Area” project.  Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial 
sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than the 
Issuing Office. 

If you do not or cannot access the site, please notify us as soon as possible.  The following shall 
be performed through the Project Tracker site. 

1. DOWNLOAD THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS FROM THE PROJECT TRACKER 
SITE:  The bidding documents are available during the bidding phase from the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS tab under the BIDDING DOCUMENTS subsection.  When 
issued, addenda will be available from the ADDENDA SECTION. 

2. PLEASE SUBMIT ALL QUESTIONS THROUGH THE PROJECT TRACKER SITE:  
To submit a question, go to the BIDDING tab and click on SUBMIT QUESTION.  This 
will direct you to a form to enter the question, when complete click SUBMIT and the 
question will be sent to BHI for review.  Responses to questions will be included in the 
Addenda section (under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS tab) and bidders will be 
notified via email when this information is available. 

3. The bidders list is provided in the BIDDERS LIST tab. 

 

 



Pueblo of Zuni Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area 

 

 
2 of 2     

Advertisement for Bids 

 

Bidding Documents also may be examined at the following locations: 
 
Dodge Reports, 1615 University Blvd. NE, Albuquerque, NM 87102, (505) 243-2817 
 
Construction Reporter, 1609 Second St. NW,  Albuquerque, NM 87102 (505) 243-9793 
 
Builders News & Plan Room, 3435 Princeton NE, Albuquerque, NM  87107  (505) 884-1752 

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 a.m. local time on July 1, 2015 at the 
Tribal Conference Room, 1203B State Highway 53, Zuni, NM.  Bidders shall submit 
questions to the Engineer during the bidding phase through the Project Tracker Site.  Responses 
to the questions will be provided via an addendum.  The last day for questions is close of 
business (5:00 p.m. local time) July 2, 2015. 

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. 

Owner: Pueblo of Zuni 

By:  Val R. Panteah, Sr. 

Title: Governor, Pueblo of Zuni 

Date: June 11, 2015 

+ + END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS + + 







Pueblo of Zuni                            Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area 

1 of 9 
                                                                                                                                         Instructions to Bidders  

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 

Separate sealed bids will be received from general contractors by the Director of the Zuni 
Procurement Office, Zuni, N.M. at the location and time listed in the “Advertisement for 
Bids”. To be considered, bids must be made in accordance with these instructions to 
bidders.   

 
1.  PRE-BID CONFERENCE 
 

A. A Mandatory Pre-BID Conference for all prospective bidders will be held at 
10:00 AM (Local Time), on July 1, 2015 at the Tribal Conference Room, 
1203B State Highway 53 Zuni, N M. Representatives of the Owner will 
attend. Prospective bidders, subcontractors, and suppliers are invited to 
attend.  Clarifications and answers to relevant questions presented at the pre-
bid conference will be issued in an Addendum.  Verbal responses made at 
conference will not be binding. 

 
2.  BIDDING DOCUMENTS  
 

A. Bidding documents include Advertisement for Bids, Instruction to Bidders, 
Bid Form and Supplements, Contract Forms, General Conditions, Owner’s 
Supplementary Conditions, Plan Set for Construction of Water 
Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area as listed in the Project 
Manuel Table of Contents plus Drawings and Addenda issued prior to 
opening of bids.  

 
B. Drawings, specifications and contract documents may be examined, with out  

charge, at the locations mentioned in Advertisement for Bidders. 
 
C. Bidding Documents may be obtained from locations mentioned in the   
      Advertisement for Bidders upon deposit of $100.00 for each complete set.    
      Checks should be made payable to “Pueblo of Zuni.” Incomplete sets will  
      not be issued. General contractors will be allowed 2 sets and subcontractors  
      and suppliers 1 set.  
 
D. Deposits will be refunded if Bidding Documents are returned in good  

condition within fifteen (15) days after bid opening.   
 
E. Bidders shall use complete sets of bidding documents in preparing Bids and  

assume responsibility for errors and misinterpretations resulting from use of 
partial sets. 

 
F.   Bidding Documents are made available only for purpose of obtaining bids    
      for this Project. Their issuance and use does not grant license for other   
      purposes.  
 

























































Pueblo of Zuni                                                            Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area 
 

1 of 1 
 Notice of Award      

NOTICE OF AWARD  
 

Date:              
 
Contractor:   
Address:       
                     
 
Project Description:  
 
The OWNER has considered the BID submitted by you for the above-described work in response to its 
Advertisement for Bids dated June 18, 2015 and June 25, 2015 and the Instruction to Bidders.  
 
You are hereby notified that your Total Bid Amount in the amount of $______________ has been 
accepted.  
The accepted Total Bid Amount includes: 

 Base Bid for the amount of    $___________________. 

 Bid Alternate 1 for the amount of   $___________________. 

 Bid Alternate 2 for the amount of   $___________________. 

The Total Contract Amount shall be $___________________.   
 
You are required by the Instructions to Bidders to execute the Construction Contract and furnish required 
Certificates of Insurance, Labor and Materials Bond and Performance Bond within 10 calendar days 
from the date of this notice.  
 
If you fail to execute the Construction Contract and to furnish said Certificates and Bonds within Ten (10) 
calendar days from the date of this Notice of Award, the Owner will be entitled to consider all your 
rights arising out of the Owner’s acceptance of your Bid as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your Bid 
Bond. The Owner will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.  
 
You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to the Owner. 
 
Dated this ____ Day of ______________, 2015.  
 
By: _________________________________________ 
            Val R. Panteah, Sr. 
            Governor 
            Pueblo of Zuni, Owner 
 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 
 
Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by _________________________,  
 
___________________________on this ______ day of ______________, 2015. 
(Title) 
 
By: _____________________________________________________ 





























































































Pueblo of Zuni                           Construction of Water Infrastructure for the Commercial Development Area 
 

                                                                                                                            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TRIBAL EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS OFFICE 
(TERO) 

 

CONTRACTOR’S REQUIREMENTS 
(14 Pages) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


































































































































































































































































































































	Project Manual 01 Contract Documents
	Project Manual 02 Gen. & Supp. Conditions
	Project Manual 03 Tech. Specifications
	Project Manual 04 Geotechnical Report

